
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 21 July 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
 

Councillors: Jean Fooks 
Norman Bolster 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 29 September 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
  E.Mail: nick.carter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor July 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services 
[...]
s  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 May 2011 (SYP3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer will give a verbal update on key 
issues. 

The Head of Strategy and Communications will give an introduction to his role. 

6. Summary of 2010/11 Provisional Outturn Report (Pages 7 - 22) 
10.40 

 Commentary by the Cabinet Member for Finance (SYP6). 
 
The report provides a commentary on the Provisional Outturn position at 31 March 
2011. 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 

7. Long Term Debt Policy (Pages 23 - 28) 
11.00 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (SYP7) 
 
The report sets out the reasons that Oxfordshire County Council makes use of a Long 
Term Debt portfolio, the current policy on Long Term Debt and Borrowing and the 
possible implications of keeping or amending the current policy. 
 
Contact Officer: Tim Chapple, Financial Manager - Treasury Management & Pension 
Fund Investments 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Business Strategy (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 11.25 
Business Strategy  
 
The Committee will be given an overview presentation on the council’s Business 
Strategy and corporate approach to business management for 2011/12. Attached is an 
overview paper on the Business Strategy (SYP8a). 
 
This item is brought forward from the last meeting when it was not considered.  
 
Contact officer: Alexandra Bailey, Senior Policy Manager, Chief Executive’s Office 
 
11.45 
ICT Strategy 
 
Update report on the ICT Strategy (SYP8b). The Head of ICT Business Delivery will 
provide an update on the strategy and progress on implementation. 
 
Contact officer: Graham Shaw, Head of ICT Business Delivery  
 
12.05 
Big Society Fund  
 
Report (SYP8c) on the B
[...]
ing part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE  
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles  
Councillor A.M. Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Keith R Mitchell CBE, Leader of the Council        
Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property 
Councillor David Harvey, Chairman Pension Fund 
Committee 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Guy Scane (Head of Strategy and Communications) 
Claire Phillips (Chief Executive’s Office)  
 

Part of meeting 
 

Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Financial Officer) 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8  
 
9  
10, 11 

Sean Collins (Service Manager - Pensions, Insurance & 
Money Management) 
Martin Tugwell (Head of Sustainable Development) 
Peter Clark (Head of Law and Governance) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

19/11 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Fooks proposed and Councillor Brighouse seconded that Councillor 
Brighouse be elected Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

Councillor Bolster proposed and Councillor Hibbert-Biles seconded that Councillor 
Carter be elected Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year. 
 
By a show of hands it was RESOLVED (by seven votes to two) that Councillor Carter 
be elected Chairman. 
 

20/11 ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
RESOLVED: Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Wilmshurst seconded (and 
carried nem. con) that Councillor Lovatt be elected Deputy Chairman for the 2011/12 
Council Year. 
 
 

21/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sherwood. 
 

22/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following interests were noted in relation to item 8 Pension Fund Committee; 
 
Councillor Hallchurch – in receipt of an Army pension 
Councillor Bolster – in receipt of a pension from an affiliated body 
Councillor Fooks – contributing to the pension scheme 
Councillor Brighouse - in receipt of a pension from an affiliated body 
Councillor Skolar – in receipt of a public sector pension 
Councillor Carter – contributing to the pension scheme  
Councillor Hibbert-Biles – in receipt of a pension from an affiliated body 
Councillor Lovatt – Pension representative for Abingdon Town Council 
 
 

23/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2011 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 12/11 Councillor Fooks asked whether the Public Service Board had met to 
agree the allocation of remaining LAA reward grant. 
 
 

24/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
None 

 

Page 2



SYP3 

25/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer introduced Guy Swindle, 
the newly appointed Head of Strategy and Communications to the committee.  
 
Sue Scane provided the following update from work areas within the Chief 
Executive’s Office 

• Business Strategy – teams across the Chief Executive’s Office are supporting 
delivery of the business strategy 

• Human Resources –  
- Involved in restructuring that is happening across the organisation to 

ensure consistency. 
- Career Transitions (formerly Job Finder Service) is supporting 

employees facing redundancy 
- Currently in appraisal season, managers are responsible for appraising 

team members.  
• Key areas of work in the Policy Unit at present are  

- Big Society and the first ‘wave’ of applications to the Fund and locality 
reviews 

- New approach to equalities 
- Developing relationships with the voluntary sector 

• Work with the Military includes the launch of the Military Covenant and 
repatriations moving to Brize Norton. There was some discussion about the 
repatriation issue which Sue Scane indicated she was working hard with all 
partners to handle the matter sensitively.  

• Finance are working on 
- the annual account close down process for the end of June which looks 

likely to show an underspend.  
- The Annual Audit Plan 
- The local government resource review for which the government has 

recently issued terms of reference. The review is expected to propose 
significant changes to the way local government is financed. 

• Legal and democratic services are working on a number of judicial reviews. 
 
In response to a question about the progress of restructuring Sue Scane indicated 
that progress varies across the organisation. Some services have already 
restructured and others entering into it which reflects that the business strategy will 
be delivered over four years. 
 

26/11 PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Councillor David Harvey, Chairman of the Oxfordshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions, Insurance & Money Management) 
attended the meeting for a question and answer session. 
 
Councillor Harvey provided background to the work of the Pension Committee and 
responded to questions from members of the scrutiny committee. The session noted 
the following points, 

Page 3



SYP3 

• Each fund manager is given a target by the Independent Financial Adviser 
• In the past decade there have been two significant drops in the market 
• The Pension Committee has a detailed briefing before each meeting to build 

their knowledge and an annual training day with senior level advice about the 
fund and investments. 

• Recently the Pension Fund Committee has requested six-weekly updates on 
fund performance 

• Given the natural performance cycle of peaks and troughs Fund managers are 
given three years to prove themselves. Changes in performance are raised 
early 

• Fund managers performance is reviewed in terms of cash value as well as % 
change in value of the Fund which enables the committee to assess 
managers’ ability to make up the value 

• Managers methods and philosophy are assessed as well as what they say 
they can deliver  

• The employer is responsible for meeting the costs of early retirement or 
redundancy not the Pension Fund 

• Employers are paying into the fund for past service deficit 
• Contributions to the fund are in excess of benefits paid out 
• There are a number of potential impacts of the Hutton Review if adopted. 

These include the impact of increased contributions for the lowest paid which 
may cause people to opt out of the scheme and Fair Deal whereby employees 
outsourced to the private sector would no longer be eligible for the Fund which 
would reduce income 

• The aim is to be 100% paid up in 25 years, currently this is 79%.   
• Sean Collins undertook to provide the answer to the question about the impact 

of the recent change to link pension benefits to CPI rather than RPI outside 
the meeting. 
 

 
27/11 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Councillor Keith R. Mitchell and Martin Tugwell, Head of Sustainable Development  
 attended to give an update on the Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the Partnership has senior business sector leadership and that the 
Board will be reviewing itself at the six month point. 
 
Some of the key deliverables of the Partnership are; 

• Skills needs assessment to enable providers to plan skills provision; this will 
be available in the autumn 

• Infrastructure framework being developed by the Spatial Planning and 
Infrastructure Partnership reporting 

• Development of the business support and inward investment offer to potential 
investors 

 
Current activity of the Partnership to develop a bid to government for an Enterprise 
Zone was discussed. Enterprise Zones offer the potential to stimulate the economy in 

Page 4



SYP3 

a specific geographical area by suspending business rates for five years and to retain 
the growth in rates for 25 years, offer a relaxed approach to planning in the zone.  
 
Bids for Science Vale UK and Bicester will be considered by the Board which will 
decide which bid to submit to government at the end of June.  The bid offers the 
opportunity to raise the profile of these growth areas and articulate the barriers to 
economic growth.  
 
The Committee supported the promotion of the wider Oxfordshire economy rather 
than focus entirely on Oxford. 
 
The Committee supported the focus on skills needs of businesses many of which are 
for mid-level skills. It was noted that the visits to businesses to discuss work 
placements are now being used to talk about employers skills needs to enable a 
bigger picture to be developed. 
 
It was AGREED that the Local Enterprise Partnership should be included in the next 
partnership report to Council.   
 

28/11 ANNUAL UPDATE OF LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee considered the revised code of corporate governance and made a 
series of specific comments to Peter Clark, Head of Law and Governance to update 
the code. 
 
The committee requested that acronyms are avoided or explained. 
 
It was noted that the standards committee remains currently but the Localism Bill 
proposes that this requirement is removed. 
 
It was AGREED that the Code be reviewed every two years. 
 

29/11 MEMBERS' COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Peter Clark, Head of Law and Governance presented the report on the member’s 
communication protocol.  
 
The committee requested that the Head of Law and Governance regularly send 
reminders to directorates about good communications with members.  
 
It was requested that county councillors are informed when officers will be attending 
local meetings such as parish councils. 
 
The committee suggested that members are made aware that they should raise any 
issues with communication with the Head of Law and Governance.   
 
 
 

Page 5



SYP3 

30/11 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Due to time constraints it was agreed to defer this item to the next meeting.  
 

31/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
The following items were suggested for potential consideration by the committee. The 
Chairman agreed to consider them.   

• ICT Strategy 
• Partnership Arrangements with the Townlands Hospital 
• Oxfordshire 2030 delivery 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



 

STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 21 JULY 2011 
 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN OVERVIEW 
 
COMMENTARY BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

Introduction 
1. The last Financial Monitoring Overview to Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny 

Committee on 17 March 2011 set out the Council’s financial position at the end of 
January 2011.  This report provides a commentary on the Provisional Outturn position 
at 31 March 2011, as set out in the Provisional Outturn Report to Cabinet on 21 June 
2011, and is consistent with the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2010/111.  The 
report to Cabinet and all Financial Monitoring reports are available on the Council’s 
website and the Directorate reports upon which the Cabinet report is based are 
available in the Members’ Resource Centre. 

 
2. During 2010/11 directorates worked hard to reduce costs in readiness for 

implementing their Business Strategies from 2011/12 and there was a firm focus on 
cost minimisation.  As a result some revenue savings, particularly relating to vacant 
posts, were achieved early and through careful service management, it was also 
possible to absorb the impact of the in-year revenue grant reductions of £3.717m 
agreed by Council on 27 July 2010.  £2.334m of these reductions related to Children, 
Young People and Families, £0.647m to Environment and Economy and £0.320m to 
Social & Community Services2.  The revenue variation also reflects the achievement 
of savings of £35m built into the 2010/11 budget.  2010/11 capital expenditure reflects 
grant reductio
[...]
 when compared to the latest forecast. 

 
53. The variation compared to the original capital programme was a reduction of £0.2m 

(22%).  This is due to a technical adjustment that needed to be made to the funding 
for Capitalised ICT. 

 
Summary Programme Financing 

 
54. The Capital Programme expenditure of £93.5m was funded from a combination of 

supported borrowing (£26.1m), capital grants and other external contributions 
(£57.5m), developer contributions (£4.4m), project specific prudential borrowing 

Page 16



SYP6 

  

(£4.0m) and revenue contributions (£1.5m).  Although the level of expenditure was 
significantly reduced, supported borrowing allocations were fully utilised. 

 
55. The reduced programme meant that £2m of additional prudential borrowing8 was able 

to be deferred.  There was also a reduction of £10.6m in the amount of project specific 
prudential borrowing taken out when compared to that originally planned, which was 
mainly due to re-profiling of expenditure on Homes for Older People/Extra Care 
Housing programmes. 

 
Part 3 – Balance Sheet 

 
General Balances 

 
56. The provisional outturn position for general balances was £14.059m as at 31 March 

2011.  In addition £0.968m of Performance Reward Grant was received in March 
2011.  This will be distributed as agreed by the Public Services Board in 2011/12.  
The £0.678m revenue element (70% of the total) has been accounted for within 
balances taking the total to £14.737m.  The remaining 30% has been included as 
capital financing. 

 
57. As part of the 2011/12 Service and Resource Planning Process, balances were 

forecast to be £13.056m on 31 March 2011, £0.5m above the assessed risk level of 
£12.6m.  Budget proposals agreed by Council on 15 February 2011 included the use 
of the additional £0.5m.  At year end balances were a further £1.0m above the 
assessed risk level as there were less calls on balances towards the end of the year 
than anticipated. 

 
Earmarked Reserves 
[...]
es and this will need to be 
monitored closely in 2011/12.   Also whilst it was possible through to achieve an 
underspend on placements within CYP&F in 2010/11 there is also a risk of pressure in 
2011/12 in this volatile area. 

 
67. When the overall performance of the capital programme is adjusted to take account of 

the in – year grant reductions, capital moratorium and other technical adjustments the 
expenditure represents 91% use of resources compared to the original capital 
programme agreed in February 2010.   This is within the tolerances recommended for 
good practice and reasonable given the level of uncertainty in such a challenging 
year. 

 
68. Savings of £118.8m by 2014/15 were agreed as part of the Service & Resource 

Planning Process and include Directorate savings of -£44.3m in 2011/12 (as set out in 
the Service and Resource Planning – Service Analysis 2011/12 booklet) plus £10.2m 
cross directorate savings.   Updates on the achievement of the 2011/12 savings will 
be included as part of the Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Reports 
to Cabinet but the 2010/11 position set out above should aid the achievement of the 
Directorate Business Strategies and the related savings. 

 
 

 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
July 2011

Page 19



  ANNEX 1 

 

ANNEX 1 TO THE PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2010/11              
CABINET - 21 June 2011               
                
   BUDGET 2010/11  Provisional Provisional 

Outturn 
Variation 

 Analysis of variation Analysis of this Directorate 
Variation 

Total 
proposed 
Carry 

Forward 

    Original 
Budget 

Brought Virements Supplem
entary 

Latest 
Estimate 

 Outturn  Returned This  
    Forward       to Directorate Grants or  Council  
Ref Directorate from   Estimates  Actual  Council   or Contributions Funding  
      2009/10       per SAP        under IFRS     
      Surplus +          underspend -  underspend - underspend - Surplus - Surplus -   
      Deficit 
[...]
t comprise the individual directorate strategies 
on a monthly basis. Quarterly updates on progress against the strategies 
will be reported to the Business Strategy Group. 

 
7. Community self-help/ Big Society 

This project aims to reduce barriers so that individuals and communities are 
more able to help themselves and to facilitate joint working to enable partners 
and voluntary organisations to support this. 
 

8.   ICT underpins many of these projects and will be crucial in 
ensuring we can transform into a more modern, effective 
organisation.  

 
What will we achieve? 
 
4. Integrating these workstreams will ensure that over the next few years we 
will become a more streamlined and more dynamic organisation in which the 
workforce feels more empowered to develop our services to reflect our 
customers’ aspirations through difficult financial times. 
 
 
Alexandra Bailey  
Senior Policy Manager  
May 2011 

Page 30



SYP8b 

STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY 21 JULY 2011 

 
CORPORATE ICT STRATEGY – UPDATE 
 
Purpose / Recommendation  
 

1. Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee are asked to note 
progress in delivering the Corporate ICT Strategy. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Corporate ICT Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 19th October 
2010 and an update on progress was provided to Business Strategy 
Group on 2nd March 2011.  

3. This is a summary report that highlights further achievements to date 
and work in progress. 

4. The objectives of the Corporate ICT Strategy are summarised in the 
table below. 

 
 
Our Objectives for ICT 
 
Our high level objectives and priorities are set out below: these will drive our 
ICT decision-making and delivery over the next three years.  
 
1. We will ensure our ICT resources are deployed to support the 
following priorities: 

• Projects which improve the Council’s cost effectiveness  
• Development and enhancement of the website as a primary source of 

information, a facility for maxi
[...]
fice 
 
July 2011 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Summary of 2010/11 Provisional Outturn Report
	7 Long Term Debt Policy
	8 Business Strategy
	PR01332 SP Scrutiny July 2011 DRAFT - Corporate ICT Strategy Action Plan Update v4
	20110721 BSF update




Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 July 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor A.M. Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Tony Crabbe 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor L Sanders 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property 
Councillor David Robertson, Deputy Leader         

By Invitation: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Guy Swindle (Head of Strategy and Communications) 
Claire Phillips (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Financial Officer) 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6,7 
7 
8 

Lorna Baxter, Acting Head of Corporate Finance 
Tim Chapple, Financial Manager 
Graham Shaw, Head of ICT Business Delivery 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

32/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK PAGE  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
33/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 2) 
 



SYP3 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hallchurch (Councillor Hudspeth 
substituting), Councillor Sherwood (Councillor L Sanders substituting), Councillor 
Wilmshurst (Councillor Crabbe substituting). 
 

34/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011 were approved and signed subject 
to corrections to officers in attendance and accuracy of declarations of interest. 
 

35/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

36/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer gave an update on key work 
areas of the directorate. The following points were noted; 

• Judicial review of the waste contract has been a significant work area for Law 
and Governance. Judgement has now been received. 

• Human Resources has recently managed the council’s successful 
reaccreditation of Investors in People. The organisation met all 39 areas of the 
assessment. 

• Finance has been managing the final outturn and accounts have been sent to 
audit. 

• The local government resource review has been launched and detailed 
technical papers are awaited. This will have a significant impact on how local 
government is financed from 2013.  

• It was AGREED that scrutiny should have an item at a future meeting about 
the local government resource review. 

• Repatriations of service personnel to RAF Brize Norton. A flag handover 
ceremony with RAF Lyneham is planned for 1 September. The county council 
is acting as facilitator to the repatriation issue given its responsibility for the 
Coroners service. The approach has been to work sensitively with media to 
ensure that military protocol is managed and the grief of families is respected. 

 
Guy Swindle, head of Strategy and Communications gave an introduction to his role 
after two months in post. Guy outlined the key functions of the Strategy and 
Communications service area 

1. Performance  
How services across the organisation are performing and how the business strategy 
is being delivered 
Managing the service and resource planning process with Finance  
Promoting a data and evidence led approach to service design 
A team approach looking at delivery in the round 
 

2. Policy and Strategy 



SYP3 

Role in looking ahead to provide advice, support, guidance and analysis to the 
council and its services. 
Other key work areas for this part of the team include Big Society, Locality working, 
Equalities, Partnerships and the voluntary sector.  
 

3. Communications and Engagement 
This work area includes our work with the media, internal communications and 
briefing for staff. 
The approach is to develop more face to face communication and dialogue including 
listening to staff at points of change. 
Work is currently underway to refresh the public website and improve its functionality. 
 
Guy Swindle outlined that the service is currently being consulted on restructure 
proposals designed to make the service more flexible and customer focused. 
 

37/11 SUMMARY OF 2010/11 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The 2010/11 outturn report was noted. 
 
It was requested that future reports identify internal and externally generated income 
in relation to ICT. 
 

38/11 LONG TERM DEBT POLICY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Mathew to come to the table and participate in the 
discussion. 
 
Tim Chapple, Financial Manager introduced the paper on the council’s long term debt 
policy. He outlined the three elements to the policy: current debts; interest payments 
and debt management; and the accumulation of further debt. 
 
It was noted that we receive government grant for majority of interest payments due 
on borrowing and that local taxpayers only contribute to the minimum revenue 
contribution of principal repayments. Each year we are paying off the minimum 
required level of capital and interest. Councillors expressed concern that debts were 
therefore effectively never cleared, as new borrowing was undertaken to fund the 
Capital Programme. 
 
Total level of debt had risen from £308M in 2009 to £434M in 2011. Committee 
members expressed concern at this increase which was attributed to the borrowing 
required to fund the capital programme. 
 
It was noted that in future prudential borrowing will be the only borrowing available to 
us. 
 
Councillor Brighouse asked a question about the impact of handing over assets to 
communities through the Big Society and what effect this would have on our ability to 
borrow and make repayments. 



SYP3 

 
In response it was noted that these transfers are currently small in value and that 
debt charges are not linked to individual assets but to the whole asset portfolio. 
 
Councillors suggested that it would be more prudent to look at our potential to borrow 
each year and agree the programme from this. 
 
The committee acknowledged that the Treasury Management Policy is reviewed on 
an annual basis and that the local government funding model is not the same as 
private business and is very transparent. 
 
Councillors commented on the requirement to transfer schools to trusts where they 
become academies and that this has a further impact in reducing the council’s asset 
portfolio. 
 
Councillor Mathew suggested that the policy should be revisited, reviewed and 
represented. 
 
It was AGREED that a seminar for councillors should be organised to discuss the 
policy further.   
 

39/11 BUSINESS STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 

A. Business Strategy Programme 
 
Guy Swindle introduced the Business Strategy and the eight key work strands as set 
out in the overview paper. It was also noted that each directorate has a business 
strategy to drive delivery. Each directorate sets out in scorecard progress in 
delivering against these priorities. 
 
It was AGREED that progress reports to the Business Strategy Programme sponsor 
will be brought to scrutiny in future enabling scrutiny to focus on a key work strand 
each meeting. 
 

B. Big Society Fund 
 
It was noted that Cabinet allocated funding in the first round of the Fund on 19 July 
and that this round had largely reflected youth projects in response to changes in 
council service provision. 
 
It was noted that applications for library related projects are not currently being 
accepted. This will be reviewed in light of the outcome of the Future Library Service 
consultation. 
 
The committee AGREED to recommend to Cabinet that the Big Society Fund is 
continued in the next financial year. 
 
The committee noted that the criteria for the Fund are fixed for this year but would 
like the opportunity to review the criteria for future years. 



SYP3 

 
C. ICT Strategy Update 

 
Graham Shaw introduced the item and gave an update on progress of the ICT 
strategy. 
 
It was noted that in 2010/11 ICT was in budget and targets are expected to be met in 
2011/12.  
 
Delivery of the strategy is focussed in three areas 
1. Finance and better value for money 

• Pressing suppliers robustly on price 
• Recycling equipment and software 
• Prioritising projects appropriately 
 

2. Governance 
• ICT strategy board meets fortnightly to manage the work programme 
• Directorate representatives involved in programme and 
• Clear link to Business Strategy Group 

 
3. Programme of work 

• Roll out of projects corporately including Windows 7 and Office 10. 
These are scheduled to roll out in one year and will be dependent on 
strong communications and training plan. 

 
It was requested that acronyms in reports are explained in full or a glossary provided 
at the end of the report. 
 
Partnerships with Hampshire County Council was discussed including the many 
similarities between authorities in terms of our use of technology. It was noted the 
opportunities to work together, share resources and develop pooling arrangements. 
 

40/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
It was noted that an overview of the 2011/12 Service and Resource Planning Process 
would be welcome and an item will be brought to the next meeting about 
Partnerships. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


